Foreign currency risk. The Group reports in US dollars, which is the currency of a large proportion of its trading income. The
risk is managed wherever possible by matching foreign currency income and expenditures.
Interest rate risk. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents.
The Group’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk, for amounts included in trade and other receivables, cash and
cash equivalents and trade and other payables (as shown on the balance sheet), is as follows:
	 Sterling	 Euro	 US dollars	 Sterling	 Euro	  US dollars
	 2022	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021	 2021
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000
Cash and cash equivalents	 2,892	 1	 220	 1	 29	 -
Trade payables	 -	 6	 2	 55	 67	 3
	 2,892	 7	 222	 56	 96	 3
Sensitivity analysis
A 15% strengthening or weakening in the value of sterling and the euro against the US dollar, based on the outstanding financial
assets and liabilities at 31 December 2022 (2021: 15%), would have the following impact on the income statement. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
			   15% increase	 15% decrease	 15% increase	 15% decrease
			   2022	 2022	 2021	 2021
			   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents			   467	 (467)	 5	 (5)
Trade payables			   (1)	 1	 (19)	 19
	 		  466	 (466)	 (14)	 14
Tax impact			   -	 -	 -	 -
After tax	 		  466	 (466)	 (14)	 14
The Group finances its operations through a mixture of shareholders’ funds, loans and borrowings and working capital. Board
approval is required for all new borrowing facilities. There are no loans, bank borrowings or overdraft facilities at year end. The
Group’s liquid resources were held in current accounts at the year end.
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments at 31 December 2022 was as follows:
	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total
	 2022	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021	 2021
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

[…]

The liquidity risk for the Company is similar to that for the Group as set out above. Contractual cash flows on trade payables,
amounting to US$6,000 (2021: US$520,000), fall due within six months of the balance sheet date.
The Directors have given careful consideration to the Company’s and the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern (see
Note 1).
Market risk
The market risk for the Company is similar to that for the Group as set out above.
The Company’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk is as follows:
	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021
	 Sterling	 Euro	 Sterling	 Euro
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Trade and other payables payables	 -	 6	 55	 67

Aminex PLC annual report 2022
64

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

21 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
A 15% strengthening or weakening in the value of sterling and the euro against the US dollar, based on the outstanding financial
assets and liabilities at 31 December 2022 (2021: 15%), would have the following impact on the Company’s income statement.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
			   15% increase	 15% decrease	 15% increase	 15% decrease
		  	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021
			   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000
Cash and cash equivalents	 		  434	 (434)	 -	 -
Trade payables	 		  (1)	 1	 -	 -
			   433	 (433)	 -	 -
Tax impact	 		  -	 -	 -	 -
After tax			   433	 (433)	 -	 -
The interest rate risk of the Company is similar to that of the Group as set out above. The interest rate profile of the Company’s
interest-bearing financial instruments at 31 December 2022 was as follows:
	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Total
	 2022	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021	 2021
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 -	 2,899	 2,899	 -	 207	 207
Loan facility (see Note 28) 	 -	 -	 -	 (450)	 -	 (450)
	  -	  2,899	  2,899	 (450)	  207	 (243)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis
An increase of 100 basis points or decrease of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have had the following
effect on the income statement. This analysis assumes all other variables, in particular foreign currency, remain constant.
	 		  100 bps 	 25 bps 	 100 bps	 25 bps
			   increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
			   profit	 profit	 profit	 profit
		  	 2022	 2022	 2021	 2021
			   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000
Cash and cash equivalents	 		  29	 (7)	 2	 (1)
Tax impact	 		  -	 -	 -	 -
After tax			   29	 (7)	 2	 (1)